Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 24-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING GRANT OF \$467.01 TO THE S.B.F. KERMAN PORTUGUESE HALL FOR CITY SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE **2024 PORTUGUESE PARADE**

WHEREAS, on April 2024, the City Council of the City of Kerman adopted Resolution No. 24-28 awarding the S.B.F. Kerman Portuguese Hall \$1,000 to defray City costs to facilitate a Kerman Portuguese Community Parade; and

WHEREAS, the City Council made that award under the guidelines of the City's Community Organization Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, an after-event reconciliation revealed the City's support costs to total \$1,467.01; and

WHEREAS, now the S.B.F. Kerman Portuguese Hall respectfully requests wavier of the remaining balance of City costs in the amount of \$467.01; and

WHEREAS, the completed event fulfilled the goals of the Community Organization Grant Program and is in the public interest of the City of Kerman.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kerman resolves as follows:

- Section 1. The forgoing recitals are true, correct, and incorporated by reference.
- Section 2. The Council approves a supplemental grant award of \$467.01 to the S.B.F. Kerman Portuguese Hall to retire the costs of city permits and city staffing for the Annual Portuguese Parade.
- Section 3. Staff is authorized to transfer the funds from the Community, Employee, and Public Relations Account to the Public Works Department

The ly sche

	and I ablic helations Account to the I ablic Works Department.		
Section 4.	This resolution is effective upon adoption.		
foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regularl duled meeting held on the 13 th day of November 2024, by the following vote:			
AYES:			
NOES:			
ABSTAIN:			
ABSENT:			

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved	d.
	Maria Pacheco Mayor
ATTEST:	·
Josie Camacho City Clerk	